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MEMORANDUM CONTRA w5
MOTION FOR AN EXTENSION OF 8 %

TIME TO FILE TESTIMONY )

The Comtnission should deny the motion filed by the Office of the Ohio
Consumers’ Counsel (“OCC™) to extend the timc for intervenors to filc testimony. Not only has
OCC failed to identify any “good cause™ for an extension, but the delay proposed by the motion
would prejucice Ohio Edison Company, The Cleveland Electric Illuminating Company and The
Toledo Edison Company (the “Companies™) and their ability to prepare for the hearing in this
atter.

This case has been pending sinee October 20, 2009 when the Companies’
application and testimony were filed. OCC has had the opportunity to plan its case singe that
date. A procedural entry was issued in this matter on November 12. Thus, OCC has known for
two weeks what the schedule in this matter would be. OCC has provided no definitive reason,
much less good cause, why it cannot gét its testimony filed in time. It has provided the
Commission with only the vaguest assertions. For example, OCC refers to the ““State process for

approval of contracts™ (OCC Memo in Supp., p. 3), but OCC fails to provide any concrete
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information sbout: (a) when it began that process; (b) why the process has prevented OCC from
retaining whatever assistance that it needs; or (¢) more critically, any asgertion that, without the
extension, OCC would be vmable to file its testmony on time.

Similarly, OCC makes an ambiguous reference to some alleged failure by the
Companies to provide discovery (id.), but OCC again fails to provide any specifics. The reason
for the omission is obvious: QCC can’t provide any. On the contrary, the Companies have met
every deadline for discovery and have complied with all of their discovery obligations.

The best that OCC can argue is that having to file itg testimony on time would be
“burdensoms.” Given the time schedule already established in this case, OCC can hardly ¢laim
to have & monapoly on being “burdencd” by having to meet the tight time schedules set in this
matter. Tndeed, as the schedule now stands, the Companies are faced with having to review
testimony, schedule, prepare for and take depogitions of, and prepare cross-examinations for
witnesses for all of twenty intervenors, movant intervenors and Staff— all in six business days
(including the day before the hearing). If OCC had its way, the Companies would have only
three husinesé days to do all of this.

Although the Companies heve asked the intcrvenors to state whether they intend
to sponsor testimonry and to assist in discussing a deposition schedule, no intervenor has advised
that it will nef be producing any witnesses. 1t therefore is reasonable to assume that all parties
curtently contemplate filing testimony. Thus, if there is any party that faces an extraordinary

burden in this case, it is the Companics. Granting OCC’s motion would only tip the imbalance

" The Companics propomded an identical sct of discovery to cach inwervenor and to cach party that has
moved tg intervenc. The discovery sought to have the responding party ideptify the witnesses intended to be
sponsered, the substznce and besis of the testimony. The Companles also served and filed notices for depositions of
cach witness identificd, which depositions were to be held at times to be agresd upon,
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unfairly further againet the Companies to such an extent as effectively to preclude the Companies

from preparing to respond to opposing testimony.
CONCLUSION

For the foregoing reasons QCC’s motion for an extension of time to file tastimony

ghould be denied.
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Respectfully submitted,

s Y éf ) . )
Jamcs W. Burk, Coungel of % cord | %m‘fﬂwyﬁf}

Arthur E. Korkosz

Mark A. Hayden

Ebony L. Miller
FIRSTENERGY SERVICE COMPANY
76 South Main Street

Akran, OH 44308

Phone: (330) 761-7735

Fax: (330) 384-3875
burkj@firstenergycorp.com
karkosza@ Srstenergycorp.com
haydenm@firstenergycorp.com
elmiller@firstenergycorp.com

James F. Lang

Laura C. McBride

CALFEE, HALTER & GRISWOLD LLP
1400 KeyBank Center

800 Supcrior Ave.

Cleveland, OH 44114

Phone: (216) 586-7186

Fax: (216) 241-0186

jlang@calfee.com

Imcbride @ealfec.com

David A. Kutik

JONES DAY

901 Lakeside Ave.
Cleveland, OH 44114
Phone: (216) 586-7186
Fax: (216) 579-0212
dakutik@jonesday.com

On behalf of Applicants,

Ohio Edison Company, The Cleveland Elzctric
[luminating Company, and The Toledo Edison
Company
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that a copy of the Companies’ Memorandum Contra Motion to Extend

Time to File Testimony was delivered to the following persons by c-mail this 27th day of

Maovember, 2009
5 A, 2 Z’ CF gt 1 %
n Attorney Far Applicants Cthio Edison
Company, The Cleveland Electric Numinating
Company, atd The Toledo Edison Company
Ohio Energy Group (OEG) Constellation Energy Resources, I.LC
Michael L. Kurtz Cynthia Fonner Brady
David F. Boehm Senior Counsel
Boehm, Kurtz & Lowry 550 West Washington Blvd., Suite 300
36 East Scventh Strect, Suite 1510 Chicago, IL 60661
Cineinnati, OH 45202 cynthia. brady@constellation.coin
dbochm@BELlawfirm.com
mkurtz@BEK Liawfirm.com
- Ohio Consumers” Counse) , Industrial Encrgy Users (IBL))
Teffrey L. Smali Samuel C. Randazzo
Gregory J. Poulos Lisa G. McAlister
Richard C. Resse Joseph M. Clark
10 W. Broad Street Suite 1800 MecNees Wallace & Nurick LLC
Columbus, OH 43215-3485 21 Bast State Street, 17" Floor
small@occstate.oh.ug Columbus, OH 43215
poulos@oce.state.oh.us sem(@mwncmh.com
Jmealister@wwncmh.com
jelatk@mwnemil.com
Direct Enerzy Services, LLC Thomas J. O’ Brien
M. Howard Petricoff Bricker & Eckler LLP
Stephen M. Howard 100 South Third Street
Varys, Sater, Seymour & Pease, LLP, Columbus, OH 43215
52 East Gay Street tobrein@bricker.com
P.O. Box 1008
Columbus, OH 43216
mhbpetricoff@vorys.com
smhoward @vorys.com
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Nucor Steel, Marion, Inc.
Garrett A. Stone
Michael K. Lavanga

Brickfield, Burchette, Ritts & Stone, P.C.

1025 Thomas Jefferson Street N.W.
8" Floor, West Towoer

Washington, D.C, 20067
mkl@bbrslaw.com
gas@bbrsiaw.com

Constellation Energy Group, Inc.

David I. Fein

Vice President, Fnergy Policy - Midwest
550 West Washington Blvd., Suite 300
Chicago, II. 60661
david.fein@constellation.com

Northeast Ohio Public Energy Council
(NOPEC) & Ohio Schools Council
(Glenn 5. Krassen
Matthew W. Wamock

Bricker & Eckler LLP

100 South Third Street

Solumbus, OH 43215
gkrassen@bricker.com
mwarnock@bricker.com

Ohio Hospital Association
Richard Sites

155 East Broad Street, 15" Floor
Columbus, OF 43215-3620
ricks@ohanst.org

Public Utilities Commissian of Ohio
Ray Stram

Tammy Turkenton

180 East Broad Street

Columbus, OH 43215
Ray.Strom@puc.state.oh.us
Tammy. Torkenton@puc.state.oh.us
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The City of Cleveland

Robert J. Triozzi, Director of Law
Steven L. Beeler

City of Cleveland Dept. of Law
601 Lakeside Avenuc Room 106
Cleveland, OH 44114
RTriozzi@eity cleveland.oh.us
SBeeler@city.cleveland.oh.us

Obio Partmers for Affordable Encrgy (OPAE)
Navid C. Rineboit, Trial Attomey

Collaen L. Mooney

231 West Lima 8t. P.O. Box 1793

Findlay, OH 458391793
drinebolt@acl.com
cmooney2@columins.m.com

Krager Co.

John W. Benatine

Mark S, Yurick

Matthew 5. White

Chester Wilcox & Saxbe LLP
65 East State Strest, Suite 1000
Columbus, OH 43215
jbentine@ewslaw.com
myurick@cwslaw.com
mwhite@ewslaw.com

Direct Enexgy Setvices, LLC

Teresa Ringenbach

5400 Frentz Road, Suite 250

Dublin, O} 43016
icresaringenbachi@directencrgy. com

The Ohio Environmental Council

Nolan Moser

Staff Attorney, Dircctor of Energy and Clean
Air Programs

1207 Grandview Avenue, Suite 201
Columbus, (OH 43212-3449
nmoscr@theOEC.arg
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Duke Energy Retail Sales, LLC
Michael D. Dortch

Kravitz, Brown & Dorteh, LLC
65 East State 3treet, Suite 200 -
Columbus, CH 43215
mdortch@lravitzllc.com

Douglas M. Mancino
McDermott Will & Emery LLP
2049 Cenmury Park East

Suite 3800

Los Angeles, CA. 90067-3218
dmancino@mwe.com

Steven Hubhman

Vice President

Morgan Stanley

2000 Westchester Avenue

Purchase, NY 10577

Steven. Huhman@morganstanley.com

Craig . Smith

2824 Coventry Road
Cleveland, Chio 44120
wis29@yahoo.com
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Lance M. Keiffer
Assistant Prosecuting Attorney

711 Adams Strect, 2nd Floor
Toledo, Ohio 43604
lkeiffer@co.lucas.oh.us

Gregory K. Lawrence
McDermott Will & Emery LLP
28 State Street

Boston, MA 02109
glawrence@mwe.com

Morgen E. Parke

Michael R. Beiting
FirstEnergy Solutions Corp.
76 South Main Street

Akron, Ohio 44308
mparke@firstenergycorp.com
beitimgm(@firstencrgycom.comt

C. Todd Jones

Christopher L. Millet

Andre T. Porter

Gregory H. Dunn

Schottenstein Zox & Dunn Co., LPA
250 West Strest

Columbus, QOhio 43215
cmiller@szd.com

aporter@szd.com

gdunn@szd.com
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